AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO AGREEMENT A3555A
BETWEEN THE SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
AND BLACK AND VEATCH

This Amendment No. 4 (Amendment), effective as of the date it is fully executed by the Parties
amends the terms and conditions of the Standard Consultant Agreement A3555A (Agreement)
dated January 24, 2012, Amendment No. 1 dated April 1, 2014, Amendment No. 2 dated

June 24, 2014, and Amendment No. 3 dated October 26, 2015, between SANTA CLARA
VALLEY WATER DISTRICT (District) and BLACK AND VEATCH (Consultant), collectively the
“Parties”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Consultant is performing project management services for the Anderson Dam
Seismic Retrofit Project (Project) during the design phase; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement for Consultant to continue perform
project management services during the extended design phase of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement has an expiration date of July 30, 2016: and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend its term to provide additional
time for completion of the Project design phase. A subsequent amendment will be
recommended for approval to the District's Board of Directors describing any revised scope of
services; providing for an increased not-to-exceed compensation limit correlating to the
additional services; and extending the term of the Agreement to allow sufficient time for
completion of the Project design phase.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the mutual promises and agreements contained
herein and notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement, Consultant and District
hereby agree as follows:

A. The Agreement, STANDARD CONSULTANT AGREEMENT, SECTION i DUTIES OF
CONSULTANT, eighth and ninth paragraphs are modified and a tenth paragraph added
to state as follows:

“The Santa Clara Valley Water District is an equal opportunity employer and requires its
consultants to have and adhere to a policy of equal opportunity and non-discrimination.
In the performance of the Agreement, the Consultant will comply with all applicable
federal, state, local laws and regulations, and will not discriminate against any
subcontractor, employee, or applicant for employment, in the recruitment, hiring,
employment, utilization, promotion, classification or reclassification, transfer, recruitment
advertising, evaluation, treatment, demotion, layoff, termination, rates of pay or other
forms of compensation, and selection for professional development training (including
apprenticeship), or against any other person, on the basis of sex (which includes
pregnancy, childbirth, breastfeeding and medical conditions related to pregnancy,
childbirth or breastfeeding), race, religion, color, national origin (including language use

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A3555A CAS File #4400
Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit Project .

Project Management Services

Ver, July 1, 2016

C13355.docx Page 1 of 9

Attachment 7
Page 1 of 9



restrictions), ancestry, religious creed (including religious dress and grooming practices,
political affiltation, disability (mental and physical, including HIV or AIDS), medical
condition (cancer and genetic characteristics), genetic information, marital status,

- parental status, gender, age (40 and over), pregnancy, military and veteran status,
sexual orientation, gender identity and gender expression, the exercise of family and
medical care leave, the exercise of pregnancy disability leave, or the request, exercise,
or need for reasonable accommodation.

The Consultant’s policy must conform with applicable state and federal guidelines
including the Federal Equal Opportunity Clause, “Section 60-1.4 of Title 41, Part 60 of
the Code of Federal Regulations,” Title VIl of the Civil Rights Act of 1984 as amended;
the American’s with Disabilities Act of 1990; the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Sections 5603
and 504); the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 U.S.C. 6101 et seq.), California Fair
Employment and Housing Act (Government Code Section 12900 et. Seq.); California
lLabor Code Sections 1101 and 1102.

Consultant must designate a specific position within its organization to be responsible for
assuring nondiscrimination and non-harassment as provided in this Agreement.
Consultant must investigate all complaints directed to it by District. District will refer
complaints in writing and Consultant will advise District in writing when such
investigations are concluded. The scope of such investigations must include all
appropriate officers, employees, and agents of the Consultant, as well as all
subcontractors, subconsultants, and material suppliers of the Consultant. In cases
where such investigation resuits in a finding of discrimination, harassment, or hostile
work environment, Consultant must take prompt, effective disciplinary action against the

offender.”

The Agreement, STANDARD CONSULTANT AGREEMENT, SECTION X
INDEMNIFICATION is modified to state as follows:

“Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Consuitant agrees to indemnify,
defend and hold harmless the District, its agents, officers, directors, and employees from
and against any and all demands, claims, damages, losses and reasonable expenses,
including but not limited to liabilities, obligations, claims, costs, reasonable expenses
(including without limitation interest, penalties and reasonable attorney’s fees), fines,
taxes, levies, imposts, assessment, demands, damages or judgments of any kind or
nature, whether in law or equity (including without limitation, death or injury to any
person, property damage, administrative and judicial orders and consents, or any other
loss) to the extent they arise out of, pertain to, or relate to the Consuitant’s negligence,
recklessness, or willful misconduct. The foregoing does not limit any strict liability
imposed onto the Consultant by law. The rights, duties, and obligations of the Parties as
set forth above in this Section X Indemnification, survive termination, expiration,
completion, and suspension of this Agreement.”

Revised Appendix One, Article VIIl. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS, is
amended as follows:

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A3555A CAS File #4400
Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit Project

Project Management Services

Ver. July 1, 2016

C13355.docx Page 2 of 9

Attachment 7
Page 2 of 9




Paragraph A. 2. Consultant as Independent Contractor is modified to state:

“The expertise and experience of Consultant are material considerations for
District’s award and execution of this Agreement. Consultant will not assign or
transfer any interest in this Agreement nor the performance of any of
Consuitant's obligations hereunder, without prior written consent of District, in the
form of an amendment executed by both Parties, and any attempt to so assign
this Agreement, or any rights, duties or obligations arising hereunder, will be void
and of no effect. Any assignment of moneys due or to become due in
accordance with this Agreement will be to the extent permitted by law and will be
subject to all proper set-offs, deductions, and withholdings in favor of the District.”

Paragraph H. District Quality Environment Management System Awareness and
Training is modify to state:

“H.  District Qua!ity'and Environmental Managerment System (QEMS)
Awareness :

As an on-site provider of services that has the potential to resuit in significant
environmental impacts, Consultant is required to review the QEMS Fact Sheet,
incorporated herein by this reference hereto, with any of the employee(s),
subcontractor(s), and/or subconsultant(s) (“Staff”) performing services on behalf
of the District, and make Staff aware of the District's Quality and Environmental
Policy and their role and responsibility in achieving conformity with the
expectations. The District will provide Consultant with the current version of the
QEMS Fact Sheet upon execution of this Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement.”

Paragraph N. is added to state as follows:

“N. CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISION STATEMENT
OF ECONOMIC INTEREST FORM 700 (“FORM 700”). Upon District's
request, Consultant employees, officers, agents, subconsultants, and
subcontractors shall complete, execute, and submit a Form 700 as
follows:

1. Consuitant employees, officers, agents, subconsultants, and
subcontractors assigned to perform services under this
Agreement shall file in a manner prescribed by the District an
Assuming Office Statement. The Assuming Office Statement shall
be filed:

a. Within thirty (30) calendar days of the effective date of this
Agreement; and

b. Within thirty (30) calendar days of Consultant hiring,
adding or promoting to a designated filer position
employees, officers, agents, subconsultants, and
subcontractors to perform services under this Agreement,

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A3555A CAS File #4400

Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit Project
Project Management Services
Ver. July 1, 2016

C13355.docx

Page 3 0of 9

Attachment 7
Page 3 of 9



Consultant employees, officers, agents, subconsultants, and
subcontractors assigned to perform services under this
Agreement that filed an Assuming Office Statement shall file in a
manner prescribed by the District an amendment to their

Form 700 anytime there is a change to their disclosure
information.

Consultant employees, officers, agents, subconsultants, and
subcontractors assigned to perform services under this
Agreement that filed an Assuming Office Statement shall file with
the District an Annual Statement in a manner prescribed by the
District during the District’s annual filing season as determined by
the District.

Consultant employees, officers, agents, subconsultants, and
subcontractors assigned to perform services under this
Agreement that filed an Assuming Office Statement shall file in a
manner prescribed by the District a Leaving Office Statement
when one of the following occurs:

a. Upon termination of this Agreement.

b. Within thirty (30) calendar days of Consultant employees,
officers, agents, subconsultants, and subcontractors
vacating a designated filing position (i.e., removed from the
Project, promation, demotion, transfer to non-designated
position, end of employment, or as a result of changes in
designated filer positions in the District's Conflict of Interest
Code).

Consultant understands and agrees that its employees, officers,
agents, subconsultants, and subcontractors may be disqualified
from providing services to the District pursuant to the California
Political Reform Act, Gov. Code Sections 81000 et. seq. and
Government Code Section 1080, If Consultant’s employees,
officers, agents, subconsultants, and subcontractors are
disqualified from providing services, on written notice from
District's Project Manager, Consuitant will have fifteen

(15) calendar days to remove that employee’s, officers, agent'’s,
subconsultant’s, and subcontractor's person from the Project and
provide a replacement acceptable to the District.

Further, the failure of Consultant’s employees, officers, agents,
subconsultants, and subcontractors to file an Assuming Office,
Annual, Amended, or Leaving Office Staternent within the time
prescribed herein or by the District is deemed a material breach
and may result in termination of the Agreement for cause.”

Amendment No, 4 to Agreement A3555A CAS File #4400
Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit Project

Project Management Services

Ver. July 1, 2016

C133565.docx

Page 4 of 9

Attachment 7
Page 4 of 9




D. Revised Attachment One to Revised Appendix One, Paragraph 1 is modified to state as

follows:

1. Consultant’s key staff assigned to this Project are as follows:

Chris Mueller Project Director/PIC
Brian Gettinger Program Manager
Brian Hube! Engineering Oversight Manager
Jeff Bair Constructability Reviews & Value Engineering
Ray Brainard Construction Oversight Manager
E. Revised Appendix Two, Fees and Payments, Section IV. Terms and Conditions,

paragraph 2., 2014 Base Hourly Rate Schedule, is modified to state the rates currently in
effect as of the commencement date of this Amendment No. 4; the rates in effect at the
commencement of Amendment No. 2, approved on June 24, 2014; and the rates stated

in the original Agreement, approved by the Board on January 24, 2012,

2016 Base Hourly Rate Schedule

At Commencement of | At Commencement
Original Agreement Amendment 2 of Amendment 4
Home Project Home Project Home Project
Office Office Office Office Office Office
Hourly Hourly Hourly Hourly Hourly Hourly
Firm, Classification Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate
CONSULTANT
Black & Veatch:
Project Director/PIC $270.30 N/A $283.82 N/A $2956.57 | N/A
Senior Practice Leader $270.30 $265.20; $283.82 $278.72 | $205.57 $290.26
Program Manager $270.30 $265.20 | $283.32 | $278.72 | $288.36 | $282.59
Practice Leader $244.80 N/A $257.04 N/A $267.68 N/A
Safety Manager $234.60 N/A $246.33 N/A $256.53 N/A
Senior Construction
Manager $229.50 N/A $240.98 N/A $250.96 N/A
Deputy Program
Manager $219.30 N/A $230.27 N/A $239.80 N/A
Sr. Project Supervising
Engineer $239.70 $23460| $251.69 $246.59 | $262.11 $266.80
Construction Manager $198.90 N/A $208.85 N/A $217.50 N/A
Senior Engineer - - $208.85 $203.75 | $217.50 $212.19
Cost Estimator $198.30 N/A $203.49 N/A $211.91 N/A
Senior Project Engineer | $183.60 $178.50 | $192.78 $187.68 | $200.76 | $195.45
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A3555A CAS File #4400
Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit Project
Project Management Services
Ver. July 1, 2016
C13355.docx Page 5 of 9

Attachment 7
Page 5 of 9




At Commencement of | At Commencement
Original Agreement Amendment 2 of Amendment 4
Home Project Home Project Heme Project
Office Office Office Office Office Office
Hourly Hourly Hourly Hourly Hourly Hourly
Firm, Classification Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate
Sr. Project Controls $178.50 N/A $187.43 N/A $195.19 N/A
Project Controls $153.00 N/A $160.65 N/A $167.30 N/A
Associate Engineer $147.90 N/A $155.30 N/A $161.73 N/A
GiS Practice Leader $147.90 N/A $155.30 N/A $161.73 N/A
Sr. Regional
Administrator $127.50 N/A $133.88 N/A $139.42 N/A
CAD Technician - - $130.00 N/A $135.38 N/A
SUBCONSULTANTS
(SBE)
Schaaf & Wheeler:
Principal $265.00 N/A $267.75 N/A $278.83 N/A
Project Manager $209.10 N/A $219.56 214.46 | $228.65 $223.34
Senior Engineer $163.20 N/A $171.36 $166.26 | $178.45 $173.14
Associate Engineer $122.40 N/A $128.52 N/A $133.84 N/A
Junior
Engineer/Technician $112.20 N/A $117.81 N/A $122.69 N/A
Project Administrator - - $117.81 N/A $122.69 N/A
Administrative Assistant - - $100.84 N/A $105.01 N/A
Avila & Associates:
Project Controls
Manager $205.79 N/A $216.08 $210.98 | $225.03 $219.71
Senior Engineer |l $197.84 N/A $207.73 N/A $216.33 N/A
Senior Engineer | $178.35 N/A $187.27 N/A $195.02 N/A
Project Administration
Specialist $96.04 N/A $100.84 N/A $105.01 N/A
Creighton & Creighton,
inc:
Principal $190.65 N/A $200.18 N/A $208.47 N/A
Live Oak Associates,
Inc:
Principal $183.60 N/A $192.78 N/A $200.76 N/A
Senior Associate $132.60 N/A $139.23 N/A $144.99 N/A
Director of Ecol.
Services (S.J) $153.00 N/A $160.65 N/A $167.30 N/A
Director of Ecol.
Services $142.80 N/A $149.94 N/A $156.15 N/A
Project Manager $112.20 N/A $117.81 N/A $122.69 N/A
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A3555A CAS File #4400
Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit Project
Project Management Services
Ver. July 1, 2016
C13365.docx Page6 of 9
Attachment 7

Page 6 of 9




At Commencement of

At Commencement

~ Qriginal Agreement Amendment 2 of Amendment 4
Home Project Home Project Home Project
Office Office Office Office Office Office
Houriy Hourly Hourly Hourly Hourly Hourly
Firm, Classification Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate
Director of Cartography $122.40 N/A $128.52 N/A $133.84 N/A
Assistant Project '
Manager $96.90 N/A $101.75 N/A $105.96 N/A
Support Staff $66.30 N/A $69.62 N/A $72.50 N/A
Parikh Consultants, Inc:
Project Manager $222.77 N/A $233.91 N/A $243.59 N/A
Senior Project Engineer | $160.67 N/A $168.70 N/A $175.68 N/A
Project Engineer $125.54 N/A $131.82 N/A $137.28 N/A
Field Engineer $104.79 N/A $110.03 N/A $114.59 N/A
Staff Engineer $85.90 N/A $90.20 N/A $93.93 N/A
SPECIALTY
SUBCONSULTANTS
(Non-SBE)
M Pauletto And
Associates:
Borrow & Spoil Sites $245.58 N/A $257.86 N/A $268.54 N/A
Cluff:
Lloyd Cluff, BOC $229.50 N/A $240.98 N/A $250.96 N/A
Seed:
Ray Seed, BOC $229.50 N/A $240.98 N/A $250.96 N/A
Cassidy:
Jack Cassidy, BOC $229.50 N/A $240.98 N/A $250.96 N/A
GEl:
Steve Verigin, BOC $229.50 N/A $240.98 N/A $250.96 N/A

Note: In circumstances other than as described in Attachment Two to Revised
Appendix One, Scope of Services, Altemate Dispute Resolution, Section V.

Compensation for Participation in Mediation, if a third party dispute arises,
District will determine if Consultant services are necessary and compensable at
District's expense. Should such services be requested of Consultant by District,
the above rates do not apply and the Consultant and District will negotiate
separate rates as appropriate.

F. Revised Appendix Two, Fees and Payments, Section IV. Terms and Conditions,
paragraph 9. Prevailing Wages, is modified to state as follows:

9. Prevailing Wages

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A3555A CAS File #4400
Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit Project
Project Management Services
Ver, July 1, 2016
C13355.docx Page 7 of 9
Attachment 7

Page 7 of 9



The services to be performed pursuant to this Agreement are considered
“Public Works” subject to California Labor Code §17711, et. seq. and
the applicable implementing regulations.

Labor Code Section §1720 includes "Inspection and Land Surveying” in
its definition of “Public Works.” If Consultant’s services include such
work, Consultant and its subconsultants must comply with all Labor
Codes applicable to prevailing wages.

The Consultant and its subconsultants shall not engage in the
performance of public work, as defined in California Labor Code

Section 1771.1, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public
work pursuant to Califomia Labor Code Section 1725.5.

The General Prevailing Wage Rates issued by the California Department
of Industrial Relations may be adjusted by the State throughout the term
of this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, Consultant will be entitied to adjustment in compensation
rates in the event there are adjustments to the General Prevailing Wage
Rates.

This Agreement is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by
the State of Caiifornia Department of Industrial Relations. The Consultant
and subconsultants must furnish the records specified in Labor

Code §1776 directly to the Labor Commissioner monthly, in a format
prescribed by the Labor Commissioner.

All records or documents required to be kept to verify statutory
compliance with the prevailing wage requirement must be made available
for audit at no cost to the District, at any time during regular business
hours, upon written request by the District.”

Revised Appendix Three, Schedule of Completion, paragraph #1. is amended to revise
the Agreement expiration date from July 30, 2016 to December 31, 2016.

All other terms and conditions of Agreement A3555A, Amendment No. 1, Amendment
No. 2, and Amendment No. 3 not amended herein remain in full force and effect.

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A3555A CAS File #4400
Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit Project

Project Management Services

Ver. July 1, 2016

C13355.docx

Page 8 of 9

Attachment 7
Page 8 of 9




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HAVE SET FORTH BELOW THEIR CONSENT TO
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO AGREEMENT A3555A
THROUGH THE SIGNATURE OF THEIR DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES.

SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
“District”

v o y /.- .

By:  Norma Cafhacho
Interim CEO

Date: 7"/ 5’; /é

BLACK AND VEATCH
“Consultant”

’ N
By: DanMeyer 1\
Vice President

Date: 1’ [%-{ {p

Firm Address:

2999 Oak Road, Suite 490
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

Amendment No, 4 to Agreement A3555A
Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit Project
Project Management Services

Ver, July 1, 2016

C13355.docx

CAS File #4400

Page 9 of ©

Attachment 7
Page 9 of 9



This page intentionally left blank.





